

**Trust Suit- 01/2025**  
CNR No. WBHW01-003352-2025  
Present: Sri Subhash Kumar Kar  
District Judge, Howrah  
J.O. Code – WB00592

Order No.15  
Dated 09.04.2026

To day is fixed for hearing application for challenging the maintainability of the instant suit dated 19-09-2025.

Plaintiff and defendant nos. 1 to 3,7, to 9, 4 and 5 have filed their respective hazira.

Plaintiff files an application u/s 148 of the CPC supported by an affidavit praying for extension of ad-interim order on injunction.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

None appears on behalf of the defendant nos. 6,10 and 11 in spite of receiving summons.

Hence, instant suit will be heard on exparte against defendant nos. 6,10 and 11.

Defendant nos. 4 and 5 have filed petitions praying for adjournment on the ground as stated therein.

Prayer for adjournment are considered and allowed.

Fix **08-05-2026** for hearing of the point of maintainability.

W/O, if any to filed in the mean time.

Let the ad-interim order of injunction is extended till next date

D/C by me

D.J

District Judge, Howrah